

No. 19-1220

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ISTVAN SZONYI

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

David T. Raimer
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 379-3939
dtraimer@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

August 4, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER	1
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT	2
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER AN AGENCY RULE PROMULGATED THROUGH ADJU- DICATION CAN HAVE RETROAC- TIVE EFFECT	6
III. THIS CASE IS AN APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THE IM- PORTANT QUESTIONS PRESENTED	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Serv., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998)	8
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	9
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 10
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Riverkeeper, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 208 (2009)	3
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 463 (1946)	11
<i>Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions</i> , 886 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Garfias-Rodriguez v. Holder</i> , 702 F.3d 504 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)	7
<i>Gonzalez-Sandoval v. INS</i> , 910 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1990)	11
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>In re Briones</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 355 (BIA 2007)	9
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	9
<i>Matter of Adetiba</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 506 (BIA 1992)	5, 7, 10
<i>Matter of Islam</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 637 (BIA 2011)	7
<i>Matter of Pataki</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 324 (BIA 1974)	2
<i>Matter of Z-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 170 (BIA 1958)	1
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 2712 (2015)	1
<i>Nason v. INS</i> , 394 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1968).....	11
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Obeya v. Sessions</i> , 884 F.3d 442 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Olivas-Motta v. Barr</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1105 (2020)	8
<i>Sawkow v. INS</i> , 314 F.2d 34 (3d Cir. 1963).....	11
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Sierra Club v. Env'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007) (per curiam)	6
<i>Szonyi v. Whitaker</i> , 915 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2019)	5, 8
<i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Texas</i> , 918 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)	5
<i>United States v. Begay</i> , 673 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	11
<i>United States v. Home Concrete & Supply</i> , <i>LLC</i> , 566 U.S. 478 (2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	7
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Wood v. Hoy</i> , 266 F.2d 825 (9th Cir. 1959)	<i>passim</i>
